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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of schemes being implemented for development and employment generation in the rural areas especially in Gujarat and J&K at present, State-wise;

(b) the funds allocated under these schemes during each of the last three years and till date, State-wise and Scheme-wise;

(c) whether the target set under these schemes has since been achieved; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, state-wise and the number of youths given employment under the schemes, State-wise, Scheme-wise ?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT ( SHRI SUBHASH MAHARIA)

(a): The major schemes being implemented for development and employment generation in the rural areas of the country including Gujarat and J&K, at present, are the Employment Assurance Scheme (EAS), the Jawahar Gram Samridhi Yojana (JGSY), the Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY), the Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY), the Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme (ARWSP), the Central Rural Sanitation Programme (CRSP), the Drought Prone Areas Programme (DPAP), the Desert Development Programme (DDP) and the Integrated Wastelands Development Projects (IWDP).

(b) to (d): Statements showing the funds allocated under the above schemes during the last three years and the current year are given at Annexure-I. The targets set under different schemes and achievements during 1998-99 to 2000-01, year-wise, are given at Annexure-II. The information about the number of youth given employment under the schemes is not monitored.

Annexure - I

Statement referred in Reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.276 due for answer on 24.7.2001

Physical performance under major schemes of the Ministry of Rural Development in respect of Jammu & kashmir during 1998-99 to 2001-2002

Programme     Target Achieveme Target Achieveme Target Achieveme Target Achievemen UNITS

  1998-99 1998-99 1999-2001999-20002000-01  2000-01 2001-02   2001-02

JGSY            27.5    20.59      +      9.74      +     21.36      +      21.36Lakh Mandays of Employment
IAY             7699     5400    5830      126    4644     3153    4852NR        No.of Houses Constructed
EAS               +     69.37   25.79    26.27    16.5    20.41   17.29NR        Lakh Mandays of employment
SGSY              +     13992      +      5835      +     11178      + NR        No. of Beneficiaries
DPAP + NR + NR + NR + NR No. of watersheds
DDP 187 187 + NR + NR + NR No. of watersheds
IWDP + NR + NR + NR + NR No. of watersheds
ARWSP           1000      685     440      423    4000      NR     4000NR        No. of Habitations Covered
CRSP           34068     5265    7029NR          30087      NR       + NR        No. of Latrines Constructed

+ No target is fixed under the programme


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  RURAL DEVELOPMENT  LOK SABHA
	Answer

